WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 199

(By Mr. Knight and Mr. Samms.

PASSED March 1, 1943

In Effect July 1, 1943 Passage



ENROLLED House Bill No. 199

(By Mr. Knight and Mr. Samms)

[Passed March 1, 1943; in effect July 1, 1943.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Kanawha county,
West Virginia, to provide compensation for Ella B.
Diamond, the widow of J. H. (Jack) Diamond, a former
deputy sheriff of Kanawha county, killed while in the
performance of his duty as deputy sheriff.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Kanawha County Court Authorized to Pay

- 2 Ella B. Diamond Certain Sums of Money.—The county
- 3 court of Kanawha county is authorized and empowered
- 4 to pay to Ella B. Diamond, the widow of J. H. (Jack)
- 5 Diamond, deceased, former deputy sheriff of Kanawha
- 6 county, the sum of five hundred dollars in cash and the
- 7 further sum of fifty dollars per month, and to make pro-
- 8 vision for such monthly payments in its annual budget

9 each year during the remainder of the life of said Ella
10 B. Diamond or until she, the said Ella B. Diamond, shall
11 remarry, beginning with the budget of said county for
12 the fiscal year one thousand nine hundred forty-three,
13 one thousand nine hundred forty-four, said cash payment
14 and said monthly sum of money to be paid as compensa15 tion to the said Ella B. Diamond, who is the widow of
16 J. H. (Jack) Diamond, who was killed on the twentieth
17 day of August, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, in
18 the performance of his duty as deputy sheriff of Kanawha
19 county while preserving peace and law and order in said
20 county.

3 [Enr. H. B. No. 199
The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Cay & Juinson
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House of Delegatess
Takes effect July 1, 1943 passage.
Cetale Walkin
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
James Paull
O President of the Senate
John Collins
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 0
day of March, 1943.
The state of the s
Matthew Mnoely
Governor.
Filed in the office of the Secretary of State
of West Virginia MAR 1.0.1943
Wm. S. C'BRIEN,
Secretary of State